TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
September 20, 2021
7:00 PM

PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

2585 Clover Street. Tax # 150.11-2-22, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
§185 — 121 (A) for the construction of a fence forward of the Front Setback, that exceeds
the 3-foot maximum height allowed by Code. This property is zoned RN-Residential
Neighborhood District.

121 Van Voorhis Road. Tax # 192.07-1-1, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
§185- 113 (B) (3) for the construction of a deck forward of the rear wall of the home as
well as an existing pool and 185-121 A. for over height fencing in association with the
pool forward of the rear wall . Property is zoned RN - Residential Neighborhood District.

2 Harwood Lane, Tax # 151.07-1-11, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
§185- 113 (B) (1), (2) & (3) for the construction of an oversized, over height storage shed
forward of the rear wall of the home. Property is zoned RN - Residential Neighborhood
District.

14 Round Trail. Tax # 164.19-2-55, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185
— 17 (E) for a proposed shed encroaching into the side setback. Property is zoned RN —
Residential Neighborhood District.

23 Butternut Drive. Tax # 165.09-1-26, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
§185- 113 (B) (1), (2) & (3) for the construction of an oversized, over height garage
forward of the rear wall of the home. Property is zoned RN - Residential Neighborhood
District.

TO BE REMOVED

26 Linden Park. Tax # 138.15-1-9.12/L, ATT Mobility is requesting relief from Code
§185-126 (b) [2], limiting the maximum height for telecommunication towers to 100 feet.
Application proposes to extend the existing tower to 150 feet. Zoned, Light Industrial.

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

18 Golf Avenue, Tax # 151.15-2-45.2 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Codes
§185-113 B. (1); (2); for an oversized, over height accessory structure (garage/barn,
proposed to be 1440 square feet and 29 feet in height). Property zoned RN — Residential
Neighborhood District.



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES
August 16, 2021

PRESENT

George Dounce, Chairperson; Barbara Servé, Vice Chair; Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, James
Pergolizzi, Tom Kidera

ALSO PRESENT
Cathy Koshykar, Town Board Liaison; Doug DeRue, Director of Planning & Zoning; Allen Reitz, Building
Inspector; Bill Zink, Assistant Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
David Rowe, Phil Castleberry, Robert Koegel, Town Attorney

Proceedings of a regular meeting of the Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals were held on Monday, August
16 at 7:00 P.M. local time.

George Dounce, Chairperson called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 7:00 pm.

The applications before the Board this evening are Type Il Actions under 6-NYCRR §617.5 (¢) (17) and,
therefore, are not subject to Environmental Review under SEQRA. The applications are exempt from
review by the Monroe County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated
October 7, 2008.

PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

e 4 Harleston Lane, Tax # 138.19-2-33, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 — 121 (A)
for the construction of a fence forward of the Front Setback, that exceeds the 3-foot maximum height
allowed by Code. This property is zoned RN-Residential Neighborhood.

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

The homeowner Christopher Argento was present.

Mr. Argento indicated that his most affected neighbor did not have a problem with the fence and he
presented a petition of signatures of residents on Harleston Lane who indicated support of the fence.

Concerns were raised by a Board member regarding the difficulty in visibility that a fence in the front
yard may pose. The fence will measure 25 ft. from the road at the gutter. It will be placed starting at
a point where the first of a row of arbor vitae currently stands.

A four foot fence was discussed but it was determined that it was not adequate to meet the
applicant’s screening needs.

Natural screening was discussed but this location does not receive enough sunlight to provide the
adequate growth to accomplish the applicant’s needs.

There was no public comment.
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Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner moved to close the public hearing.
Tom Kidera seconded.

All Ayes.

CONTINUED HEARING

e 18 Golf Avenue, Tax # 151.15-2-45.2 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s) §185-113 B.
(1); (2); for an oversized, over height accessory structure (garage/barn, proposed to be 1440 square
feet and 29 feet in height). Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

The applicant was not present.

This hearing remains open.
DECISION FOR 4 HARLESTON LANE- AREA VARIANCE
A written Resolution to grant the area variance for 4 Harleston Lane was moved by Mary Ellen
Spennacchio-Wagner and seconded by Barbara Servé.

George Dounce called for a roll call vote.

Dounce aye
Servé aye
Pergolizzi nay
Spennacchio-Wagner aye
Castleberry absent
Rowe absent
Kidera aye

The approved Resolution contains the following Specific Conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated July 15,
2021.

2. The 6 foot fence shall not be less than 25 feet from the road edge.

3. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2022.

4. Arbor Vitae or similar screening plantings will be kept and maintained.

REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES OF JULY 19, 2021

George Dounce moved to approve the minutes of July 19, 2021 as written.

All Ayes.

POINT PERSONS FOR SEPTEMBER 20, 2021 MEETING

Linden Park — David Rowe

103 Knickerbocker Road — George Dounce

2585 Clover Street — Barbara Servé

121 Van Voorhis Road — Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner
14 Round Trail Drive — Tom Kidera

23 Butternut Drive — Phil Castleberry

Page 2 of 3
Zoning Board of Appeals 8-16-21



MEETING ADJOURNMENT

George Dounce moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:00 pm.
All Ayes.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan K. Donnelly
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
2585 Clover Street Pittsford, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Waldow Jr., Warren J.
2585 Clover St
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Waldow Jr., Warren J.
2585 Clover St
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property:
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 3 Height: 4.6 Height: 1.6
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): 185-121 (A)

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code for the construction of a fence forward of the Front Setback, that
exceeds the 3-foot maximum height allowed by Code. This property is zoned RN-Residential Neighborhood District.

September 01, 2021 . ﬂ—d

Date Allen Reitz - Assistant Building Inspector
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:
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4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
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e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial;
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4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
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e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
121 Van Voorhis Road PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
O'Connor, Thomas G
121 Van Voorhis Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
O'Connor, Thomas G
121 Van Voorhis Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Fence Height: 3 Height: 6 Height: 3
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): 185-113 (B) (3) & 185-121 (A)

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code for the construction of a deck forward of the rear wall of the
home as well as an existing pool and for over height fencing in association with the pool forward of the rear wall . Property
is zoned RN - Residential Neighborhood District.

September 01, 2021 . ﬂ—-'

Date Allen Reitz - Assistant Building Inspector
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Install deck to wrap around front and side of house. Deck will be within the roofline of the house except for two 16’
segments that will extend 4’ beyond the roof line.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to

the best of my knowledge.

Rebecca O'Connor 08/11/21

Rev. 10/19/17 5

TOWN OF PITTSFORD

AREA VARIANCE
AUTHORIZATION TO
MAKE APPLICATION

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

If the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, this form must be completed and signed by the owner.

I, , the owner of the property located at;

121Van Voorhis Rd, Pitisford, 14534

Tax Parcel # do hereby authorize Hank Hoak to make application to the

Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals, 11 South Main Street, Pittsford, NY 14534 for the purpose(s) of construction of
a deck.

Rebecca O'Connor 8/11/21
Rev. 10/19/17 6



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the
variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the heaith, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or
community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

This construction will have minimal to no impact to the siteline of the neighbors. Our property is not in a neighborhood

and is set back from the road.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:
We feel the addition of the deck will improve the value of the property as well as contribute to our personal enjoyment. We

are seeking a variance due to the town regulations.

Rev. 10/19/17 7

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)




3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

The area variance is minimal and wil will have little to no visual impact on the neighbors.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an advers

e effect or impact on the physical or
environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The majority of the new construction falls within the existing rooflines of the house. It's construction will not have an
adverse impact on either the environment or the physical condition of the neighborhood or zoning district.

@ NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

No.
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
2 Harwood Lane East Rochester, NY 14445

Property Owner:
Castellano, Lawrence
2 Harwood Ln.
East Rochester, NY 14445

Applicant or Agent:
Castellano, Lawrence
2 Harwood Ln.
East Rochester, NY 14445

Present Zoning of Property:
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:

Resulting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Shed Height: 12 Height: 13.6 Height: 1.6
Shed Size: 180 Size: 320 Size: 140

Code Section(s): 185-113 (B) (1), (2) & (3)

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code for the construction of an oversized, over height storage shed
forward of the rear wall of the home. Property is zoned RN - Residential Neighborhood District.

September 01, 2021

Date

. L —

Allen Reitz - Assistant Building Inspector
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE
Submission Date: Hearing Date:
applicant:  Inwae~ce L. CasleW\avo
Address: A Morweod Lone Each Dodeher VY. 1any <

Phone: S P9-HOL- 1S\ | E-Mail: Lr-}r“f‘v\‘ Acecrhunken O Gaell . con
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:
Property Owner:
(if differentt than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: oL, Ve w oS Lane VAN N Scurrent Zoning: Qw o\ - QC ¢\ de :\‘\"i “ \
Tax Map Number: '\\6 \ e ‘_\ - \ ~ \\

Application For: B/Residential [0 Commercial ] Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:
A V6% 20" ool Qi ng (shed ) Ao be \ocaled 176!
Wesh of netqghleon Yo Xl eash andl 80’ fask oL Narorel Lane
ond 350" NeaW b Q% 2)-F T A X woe &G

bekial suvna Aew How ¢4,

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my kngwledge.

Bl |a

(Owner or Applicant Signature) ' (Date)




NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

-

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also

consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:
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2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:
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4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
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® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;
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Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

L‘l\l«u M \Q\ C.,m-%\y&\\(x N

(Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
O TownBoard [ Zoning Board of Appeals ﬂ Planning Board [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 change of zoning O special permit )& building permit [0 permit [0 amendment

ﬂ variance [0 approval of a plat [0 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named beiow:

Name(s) Address(es

S\ \ 2

(Slgnature of Appllcant) T (Dated}

9\ \Xckrwoo& \gnae

(Street Address)

. Lo \eile. (MY <

(City/Town, State, Zip Code}

Rev. 10/19/17 9
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
14 Round Trail Drive PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Kozlov, Alexei
14 Round Trail Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Kozlov, Alexei
14 Round Trail Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 10  Left Lot Line: 4 Left Lot Line: 6
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): 185-113 (B) (6)

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code for the construction of a garden shed to be located in the rear
yard and encroaching into the side setback. Property is zoned RN- Residential Neighborhood District.

August 30, 2021 /% W. M«

Date Allen Reitz - Assistant Building Inspector
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: August 13, 2021 Hearing Date: September 20, 2021

Tb“m

Applicant: Alexei Kozlov

Address: 14 Round Trail Drive

Phone: (965) 465-9948 E-Mail. lehich.ak@gmail.com
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:
Property Owner:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: Current Zoning:

Tax Map Number:

Application For: IZl Residential [0 commercial [0 Other

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

Install a 10 ft. Wide x 12 ft. Long x 11 ft." Tall wood garden shed(Fig.1,2,3 attached) in the backyard
area approximately 42 ft. and 4 ft. away from the rear and west side property lines, respectively
(Figure 4, Instrument Location Map sketch attached).

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

f/ //7 08/73/2.7

(Owner or Applicant Signature) (Date)

Rev. 10/19/17 5



NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

1. The proposed area for shed installation is well screened from the street, Figures 5&6.

2. We plan to maintain the character of the property by painting the shed the same color as the house
and putting identical shingles on the roof of the shed.

3. The shed will be fully screened fom the west side by the trees growing on the property line, as
shown in Figure 7.

4. From the east side, the shed will be screened by the privacy fence and aplie trees, Figure 8.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

1. Our house is a split-level (raised-ranch) one and has no basement. We need some extra storage space to keep the gardening

tools, backyard furniture, lawn mover, grill, sport equipment, etc... Right now, everything gets stacked up in the garage, making parking
of our two cars a significant challenge (the side mirrors on both our cars were damage multiple times). Also, we use for storage the
best/largest room in the lower level of the house. And, most importantly, it gets more and more difficult every year to move the lawn,
and we plan to purchase a tractor mover in the nearest future. There is no place in our narrow garage to store it, we need the shed.

2. We would be happy to build the shed in the rear buffer zone, but it is physically impossible due to significant ground elevation

in back area of our property, which starts about 36 ft. from the rear property line and goes all the way back up to 8 ft high in average,
Figure 9&10.

Rev. 10/19/17 7



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3.  Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

We would consider the requested area variance as minimal, since only half of the structure will be
situated inside the well-screened side yard zone.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The proposed shed location is well screened from any direction around. In our opinion, and due to the
particular landscaping situation, bringing the shed inside the buildable area (10 ft. away from the west
side property line) would make it even more visible for our neighbors from both side, and from the
street as well.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Yes, it is self-created, since we need an extra storage space

Rev. 10/19/17 8



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
\ AREA VARIANCE
APPLICATION FORM
CHECK LIST

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

CHECKLIST: Please check your paperwork against the following list prior to submitting it to the Zoning Board of Appeals
Secretary. These documents should be collated into packets no larger than 8 %’ by 11” in size so they are readily
mailable.

E/{ 1. Zoning Board of Appeals application form (pg. 5) 12 copies

w2, Authorization to make application (pg. 6) 12 copies (when applicable)
Instrument survey map, 12 copies

Scaled sketch, 12 copies

3
4
5. Elevations, 12 copies
6

Any other materials, such as photographs, maps, landscape plans, specifications, details, etc. which
would further clarify the application, 12 copies

E/ 7. Tests (written response to each) for granting area variances (pg. 7) 12 copies
[Oy™8. Disclosure Form E (pg. 8) 12 copies
[ 9. Check made out to “Town of Pittsford” for application fee.

GIVEN TO APPLICANT:

[0 Referral form
[0 Applicable Code Sections
[0 Application Packet
RECEIVED FROM APPLICANT:
?2 complete sets of application materials
F

ee Payment

Date of Public Hearing: ('/9 s O - Z /

NOTE: All application materials will be available for public review.

Rev. 10/19/17 4

































Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
23 Butternut Drive PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Davis, Joanne A
23 Butternut Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Davis, Joanne A
23 Butternut Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 12 Height: 13.6 Height: 1.6
Size: 180 Size: 336 Size: 156

Code Section(s): 185-113 (B) (1) 185-113 (B) (2)

Description: Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code for the construction of an oversized, over height single car
garage. Property is zoned RN- Residential Neighborhood District.

August 30, 2021 F AV ﬂ—-‘

Date Allen Reitz - Assistant Building Inspector



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Printed August 30, 2021

12.5 25 50 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.






TOWN OF PITTSFORD

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

Submission Date: Hearing Date:

Appiicant: JOANNe Arena Davis

Address: 23 Butternut Drive Pittsford NY 1 4534

Phone: ©85-703-7382 E-Mai: @renadavis@gmail.com
Agent:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone; E-Mail:
Property Owner:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner piease complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)
Property Location: 23 Buttemnut Drive Current Zoning: Residential

Tax Map Number: 264689 165. 09-1-26

Application For: M Residential [0 commercial [0 other
Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

The addition of a 336 sq ft 3rd garage bay separated by 8' from the existing garage in order to preserve
well maintained landscaping. Structure will be connected to the existing garage with a pergola.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, [ do hereby swear that all

| statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
\ the best of my knowledge. —

\~ A\”uww | ‘ %5,,/ 5 / Z@Zl

( » (Owner or Applicant Si #  (Date]
™

S
Rev. 10/119/17



TOWN OF PITTSFORD
AREA VARIANCE
AUTHORIZATION TO
MAKE APPLICATION

Zoning Board of Appeals — 11 S. Main Street — Pittsford, 14534 — 248-6260

If the applicant is not the owner of the subject property, this form must be completed and signed by the owner.

;, JoAnne Arena Davis

23 Butternut Drive Pittsford NY 14534
(Street)

» the owner of the property located at:

(Town) (Zip)

Tax Parcel# 204689 165.09-1-26
Paul Morabito

do hereby authorize

to make application to the
Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals, 11 South Main Street, Pittsford, NY 14

534 for the purpose(s) of
obtaining a variance

Rev. 10/19/17



NEW YORK STATE

STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES
=0 TN UNANITING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zonin
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the

neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

' This request is an effort to add a third garage bay to the existing ranch house while keeping mature
:gardens intact. The request to add the garage to the existing house with a narrow pergola permits the
:creation of a small covered garden, where the existing garden currently resides. As a lot located on
'the bend in Butternut Drive, the connection of the one bay garage with a pergola vs. a roof allows the
fgarden to remain visible to the street. From the street, the pergola will be constructed to appear as a
.:roof/breezeway connecting the new garage to the existing garage as is required by town code.

l Adjacent properties will in no way be negatively impacted by the design of the garage/roof as it will be
.in keeping with the existing house model.

2.  Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

A breezeway connecting the fhird garage bay to the housé would réquire the destruction of a
‘beautiful, well established garden (as noted by neighbors) that contribute to the overall landscape
design of the property. This variance would allow construction of a third garage bay that will add

value to the property and to the neighborhood, while enhancing the existing stucture. The space

;between the third bay and the existing garage will be narrow enough to allow flow to the design but
:have an added feature of an attractive landscape incorporated.

Rev. 10/19/17



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3.  Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

The variance is minimal in that the request is a modest variation from town requirements.

4.  Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
The requested variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental
condition of the neighborhood because this is a request to keep an exsiting attracted garden that

enhances the value of the property and is an attractive visual aspect of the property. No
environmental impact is incorporated into the design.

® NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be refevant fo the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preciude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?
The exception is self-created in that the landscape that will be incorporated into the design was
created years ago to enhance the appearance of the property. The landscape offers color, texture

and a balance to the existing house that without an approved variance, will be erased from view of
the neighbors and replaced by a wooden structure.

Rev. 10/19/17



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

in the Matter of

Garage addition at 23 Butternut Dr. 14534
{Project Name)

The undersigned, being the applicani(s) to the...
[1 TownBoard [] Zoning Board of Appeals [ Planning Board [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[1 change of zoning [0 special permit [ building permit [0 permit [0 amendment

variance O approval of a piat O exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pitisford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

Name(s) Address(es)

b s

Qe &@\v-vz) %{8 BZDTZ, \

(Street Address})

Tzbrd WU s

{City/Tawn, State, Zip Codi)

\\ : of Applicagt (Dated)
23 Rudber \f‘:m We
\_f\\

Rev. 10/19/17 . 9
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